

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

JOSHUA SMITH, individually and on
behalf of other similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. S-1-SC-39659

INTERINSURANCE EXCHANGE OF
THE AUTOMOBILE CLUB aka AAA,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
INTERINSURANCE EXCHANGE OF THE AUTOMOBILE CLUB AKA AAA**

Larry J. Montañó
Olga M. Serafimova
HOLLAND & HART LLP
110 North Guadalupe Suite 1
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
TEL: (505) 988-4421
Email: lmontano@hollandhart.com
Email: omserafimova@hollandhart.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... vi

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 A. It would be unjust to penalize insurance companies that justifiably relied on the Court’s pre-*Crutcher* jurisprudence in setting UIM premium rates with the Superintendent of Insurance’s approval.....4

 B. It would be injurious to New Mexico’s societal interests and the motoring public to apply *Crutcher* retroactively, as doing so will inevitably result in higher premiums and fewer insured motorists13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| NEW MEXICO STATE AND NEW MEXICO FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Aguilar-Tafoya v. Travelers</i> , No. D-202-CV-2023-01173 (filed February 17, 2023) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Apodaca v. Young American Insurance Co.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00399-JB-JHR (D.N.M.) | 10 |
| <i>Baker v. Hedstrom</i> , 2013-NMSC-043, 309 P.3d 1047 | 14, 17 |
| <i>Beavers v. Johnson Controls World Servs., Inc.</i> , 1994-NMSC-094, 881 P.2d 1376 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Belanger v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00317-WJ-SCY (D.N.M.) | 10 |
| <i>Bhasker v. Kemper Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-00260-KWR-JHR (D.N.M.) | 11, 16 |
| <i>Crutcher v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022-NMSC-001, 501 P.3d 433 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Crutcher v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00412-JCH-LF (D.N.M.) | 11 |
| <i>Fasulo v. State Farm</i> , 1989-NMSC-060, 780 P.2d 633 | 8 |
| <i>Garcia v. Republic Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , No. D-202-CV-2020-07018 | 11 |
| <i>Jordan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMSC-051, 245 P.3d 1214 | 3 |
| <i>Lucero v. Nationwide</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00311-KK-JHR (D.N.M.) | 11 |
| <i>Marckstadt v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2010-NMSC-001, 228 P.3d 462 | 14 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Marrs et al. v. U.S.A.A. Casualty Insurance Co.,</i> No. 1:22-cv-00417-MV-JHR (D.N.M.)..... | 11 |
| <i>Martinez v. Progressive Preferred Insurance Co.,</i> No. 1:19-cv-00004-JHR-KK (D.N.M.) | 11 |
| <i>Montaño v. Allstate Indem. Co.,</i> 2004-NMSC-020, 92 P.3d 1255 | 5, 6, 12, 15 |
| <i>Padilla v. Geico Advantage Insurance Co., et al.,</i> No. D-202-CV-2019-2317..... | 11 |
| <i>Palmer v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.,</i> No. 1:19-cv-00301 (D.N.M.)..... | 11 |
| <i>Samora v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,</i> 1995-NMSC-022, 892 P.2d 600 | 8 |
| <i>Sandoval v. Valdez,</i> 1978-NMCA-016, 580 P.2d 131 | 13 |
| <i>Schmick v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.,</i> 1985-NMSC-073, 704 P.2d 1092 | 8, 9 |
| <i>Schwartz v. State Farm Auto Ins. Co.,</i> No. 1:18-cv-00328-KWR-SCY (D.N.M.) | 11 |
| <i>Soleil v. Property and Casualty Ins. Co. of Hartford,</i> No. D-101-CV-2020-02761..... | 11 |
| <i>State Farm v. Conyers,</i> 1989-NMSC-071, ¶ 13, 784 P.2d 986 | 8 |
| <i>State v. Yazzie,</i> 2016-NMSC-026, 376 P.3d 858 | 13 |
| <i>Thaxton v. Geico,</i> No. 1:18-cv-00306-KWR-KK (D.N.M.) (settled as of 2/3/2023)..... | 11 |
| <i>Valdez v. State,</i> 2002-NMSC-028, 54 P.3d 71 | 9 |
| <i>Vega v. Metropolitan Direct Property and Casualty Ins Co.,</i> No. D-202-CV-2021-01096..... | 11 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Whelan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014-NMSC-021, 329 P.3d 646 | 6 |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Whenry v. Whenry</i> , 1982-NMSC-067, 652 P.2d 1188 | 3, 4 |
|---|------|

NEW MEXICO STATUTES AND NEW MEXICO RULES

| | |
|---|------|
| NMSA 1978, § 59A-1-5 | 7 |
| NMSA 1978, §§ 59A-17-1 to -36 | 7, 9 |
| NMSA 1978, § 59A-18-3 | 7 |
| NMSA 1978, §§ 66-5-205 to -277 (New Mexico Mandatory Financial Responsibility Act) | 13 |
| NMSA 1978, § 66-5-205 | 13 |
| NMSA 1978, §§ 66-5-301(A) and (B)..... | 14 |
| Rule 12-318(F)(3) NMRA | vii |
| Rule 12-318(G) NMRA | vii |
| Rule 12-320(C) NMRA | 1 |

NON-NEW MEXICO CASES AND NON-NEW MEXICO STATUTES

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 330 N.W.2d 113 (Minn. 1983) | 6 |
|---|---|

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)..... | <i>passim</i> |
|--|---------------|

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>E. Enters v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... | 2, 6 |
|---|------|

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... | 2 |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co. v. Breen</i> , 688 A.2d 647 (N.J. App. 1997), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 710 A.2d 421 (N.J. 1998) | 7 |
|---|---|

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Steven Plitt *et al.*, Couch on Insurance 3d, § 1:2.....8
